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ORDER DENYING PARTIAL STAY OF DECISION (D.) 01-04-036

On April 19, 2001, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 01-04-036, which found USP&C, Inc. (USP&C) had violated Public Utilities Code
 sections 2890(e)(2)(A) and (B)
 and imposed a number of sanctions.  On May 3, 2001, pursuant to Rule 45 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, USP&C filed a Motion for a Partial Stay of the decision.  USP&C requested that the Commission stay Ordering Paragraph 2, which ordered it to pay a fine of $1,750,000 no later than 60 days after the effective date of the order to the State’s General Fund, so that it could pursue and complete the application for rehearing process.  On May 18, 2001, the Commission’s Consumer Services Division (CSD) filed its response to USP&C’s motion.

Public Utilities Code section 1735 provides that an application for rehearing shall not excuse compliance with any decision, or operate to stay or postpone enforcement of any decision, except as directed by Commission order.
   Pursuant to Section 1731, an application for rehearing is due within 30 days after the date of issuance of a decision.  If an application for rehearing is not granted within 60 days of filing, it may be taken by the party making the application to be denied.  (Pub. Util. Code § 1733(b).)

USP&C’s fine is to be paid within 60 days after the effective date of D.01-05-036.  However, pursuant to the rehearing statutes, the earliest date that USP&C could consider the rehearing process completed would be 90 days after the order is issued.  Consequently, absent a stay, USP&C would have to pay the $1.75 million fine during the pendency of its rehearing.

In determining whether to grant a stay, the Commission considers whether “good cause” exists based on the party’s probability of prevailing on rehearing and/or the threat of irreparable harm if a stay is not granted.  (Re Southern California Gas Co. (1990) 39 Cal. P.U.C. 2d 14.)   The Commission may also consider other factors relevant to the particular case, including whether the balance of hardships favors a stay and whether granting a stay would prejudice other parties.  (Re Line Extension Rules of Electric and Gas Utilities (1999) 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 601; Re Competition for Local Exchange Service (1997) 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 928.)

We have decided to deny USP&C’s motion, as USP&C has failed to demonstrate that it will suffer irreparable harm if the stay is not granted or that it is likely to prevail in its rehearing.  Indeed, USP&C’s motion simply states that it has generally been the Commission’s practice to permit a party to pursue and complete the rehearing process prior to making payment of a penalty.  (USP&C Motion for Partial Stay at p. 3.)  This is not the case.  Generally, absent a showing of good cause, we have not granted a motion to stay, even if the party is pursuing a rehearing.  (See, e.g., Re Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1999) 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 602 (motion to stay revision of construction standards granted based on showing that PG&E would prevail on rehearing, but motion to stay payment of fine denied because no showing of irreparable harm or prevailing on rehearing); Pacific Bell v. MCI Telecommunications Corp. (1999) 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 99 (motion to stay granted to consider MCI’s allegation of irreparable harm); Re Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1994) 55 Cal. P.U.C. 2d 300, 302 (motion to stay denied because PG&E failed to demonstrate irreparable harm).)  

We have also examined other factors to determine whether, even absent a showing of good cause, USP&C’s motion should be granted.  USP&C maintains that since the fine imposed is to be paid to the State’s General Fund, granting a stay would not be adverse to the public interest.  However, we have stated that “[w]here Commission staff alleges that an entity has wrongfully obtained funds from consumers or that fines are required to deter any future such activity, the Commission must take all actions within its power to ensure that respondents’ assets will be available to fund any ordered reparations or fines.”  (Re Coral Communications, Inc. (1999) 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 519.)  In D.01-04-036 we revoked USP&C’s authority to operate in California.  Consequently, there is a possibility that if a stay is granted, USP&C may not have the financial resources to pay the fine at the time the rehearing process is completed.  This would be contrary to the Commission’s general policy on fines and result in harm to the public. 

CSD recommends that the fine amount be paid to the Commission.  Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.01-04-036 requires that USP&C pay the fine to the State’s General Fund, with documentation of payment filed with the Commission on the date payment is made.  We recognize that payment directly to the General Fund may sometimes result in improper crediting of accounts.  Therefore, to facilitate payment and ensure that the fine is properly credited, we now order USP&C to pay the fine amount to the Commission.  The Commission will hold the funds to secure payment of the fine in an interest-bearing account.  Upon resolution of the rehearing application, funds from the account would be disbursed as ordered by the Commission.  

Therefore IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The fine specified in Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.01-04-036 shall not be paid to the State’s General Fund, but to the Commission.

2. By the date specified in Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.01-04-036, USP&C shall remit to the Manager of the Commission’s Fiscal Office a certified check, payable to the California Public Utilities Commission in the amount of $1,750,000.  This amount will be held by the Commission to secure payment of the fine in an interest-bearing account until further order by the Commission.

3. USP&C’s Motion to Stay Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.01-04-036 is denied.

///

///

///

This order is effective today.

Dated March 24, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

            President

RICHARD A. BILAS

HENRY M. DUQUE

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

             Commissioners

� Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references herein are to the Public Utilities Code.


� Pursuant to section 2890(e)(2)(A), billing agents must provide “clear and concise descriptions of all products being billed” on a subscriber’s telephone bill.  Pursuant to section 2890(e)(2)(B), billing agents must include on the bill the “name of the party responsible for generating the charge.


� Pursuant to section 1733(a), if an application for rehearing is filed 10 days before the effective date of an order, the order is automatically stayed for 60 days.  Since D.01-04-036 was effective immediately, the automatic stay provision cannot be invoked.


� It should be noted that even if the party making the application takes the application to be denied, the Commission still retains jurisdiction to issue a decision on a rehearing application after the 60-day deadline specified in section 1733(b). 


� Although USP&C has yet to file its application for rehearing, its Motion for Partial Stay is premised on the fact that it intends to do so.
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